EMYRIA LIMITED
ABN 96 625 085 734

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 June 2024

Page 58

NOTE 23: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

2023
Floating
Interest

rate

Fixed
interest

rate
maturing
in 1 year

or less

Fixed
interest

rate
maturing

greater
than 1

year

Non-
interest
bearing

Total

Weighted
average

effective
interest

rate

 $ $ $ $ $ %
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,434,215 - - 299,311 2,733,526 1.6
Trade and other
receivables - - - 85,482 85,482 -

Restricted cash - - 144,582 - 144,582 1.0
 2,434,215 - 144,582 384,793 2,963,590

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables - - - 1,829,194 1,829,194 -
Borrowings  -  912,721  -   -  912,721 15
Lease liabilities - 218,284 140,123 - 358,407 6

  -  1,131,005 140,123 1,829,194 3,100,322

 Sensitivity Analysis – Interest Rate Risk

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date. This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current period results and equity which could result from a change
in interest rates.
 2024 2023

 $ $
Change in loss:
Increase by 1% 10,842 27,208
Decrease by 1% (10,842) (27,208)

 Credit risk

 The Group has no significant concentrations of credit risks.

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit
exposures to customers.  The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying amount of the
financial assets as summarised above of this note.

As at 30 June 2024, all cash and cash equivalents were held with National Australia Bank and Westpac Banking
Corporation with an A (Standard and Poor’s) credit rating.  In relation to trade receivables, management assesses the
credit quality of the customer, taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors.